
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 26 January 2011 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be video conferenced 

to the Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Jones 

 
Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Dorgan 
 

Fenton 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 
2010  
 

  

* 4. REECH (Renewable Energy and Energy 
Efficiency in Community Housing) Project 

Church; Derby; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; 

(Pages 9 - 
24) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and Neighbourhood and 
Investment Programmes Director  
 

  

  5. Winter Service Interim Report All Wards; (Pages 25 - 
52) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  6. Local Flood Risk Management All Wards; (Pages 53 - 
58) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director 
  
  
   
 

  

  7. Crosby Car Parks - Increase in Parking 
Charges 

All Wards; (Pages 59 - 
64) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 
 

  



4 

  8. Parking Enforcement Contract All Wards; (Pages 65 - 
68) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

 
 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 120 AND 122 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

62 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough   

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones and Tonkiss 
 
117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
119. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
120. THORNTON SWITCH ISLAND LINK - BEST AND FINAL 

FUNDING BID  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director indicating that in October 2010 the Department for 
Transport (DfT) advised the Council that the Thornton Switch Island Link, 
that had previously been granted Programme Entry within the 
Department's Major Scheme Funding Programme, had further to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review, been prioritised in the Supported Pool 
of schem
[...]
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi Tele: 0151 934 3447 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members that the REECH Project has now been approved by the North 
West Development Agency. Subject to the agreement of arrangements for the 
delivery of Economic Development activity presented elsewhere on the agenda, to 
seek Members’ approval to accept the Offer letter and also to agree the Revenue 
and Capital financial implications of the project.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Cabinet approval is required for Sefton Council to accept the REECH Project Offer 
letter. 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. Members note that the REECH Project was approved by the North West 

Development Agency on 16th December 2010. 
 
2. Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Technical Services, and Environment note the 

content of the report and request further progress reports. 
 
3. That subject to the agreement of arrangements for future delivery of Economic 

Development, tabled elsewhere on this agenda, Cabinet: - 
 

(a) accept the Offer Letter from the North West Development Agency in relation to the 
REECH Project, and approve a start date of 1st January 2011.  

(b) request the Council to give approval to the inclusion of the REECH Project in the 
Capital Programme as set out in Annex A in the sum of £7,170,624 to be fully 
funded from ERDF grant, and 

(c) agree the Revenue budget for the project as set out in Annex A which requires that 
the Council provides revenue match funding amounting to £413,862 over 3 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



calendar years. 
 
4.        Council be requested to give approval to the inclusion of the REECH Project in the 

Capital Programme as set out in Annex A in the sum of £7,170,624 to be fully 
funded from ERDF grant 

    

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 Yes – Published on 12th May 2010 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After the call in period 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Not to accept the Offer letter from the Regional Devel
[...]
ll be to release ERDF grant 
on receipt of detailed evidence of spend by the Delivery Partners.  As 
set out in Annex A, the Council’s Capital Programme will therefore 
reflect the 50% ERDF element of the project amounting to £7,170,624.  
The Capital match funding will be provided in total by each of the 
Delivery Partners. 

 

 
 
5.0 Comments 
 
5.1 This is the first time that the European Commission has allowed the 

use of ERDF grant for housing related activities that were excluded 
from previous Objective 1 Programmes. Because of different rules and 
regulations pertaining to the housing sector, it has been a major 
learning curve for both the Regional Development Agency and Sefton 
Officers. However, I am please to report that after this lengthy 
application process the REECH Project was finally approved by the 
NWDA’s Board at it’s meeting on 16th December 2010.   

 
6.0      Recommendations 
 
6.1 It is recommended that:- 
 
 

• Members note that the REECH Project was approved by the North West 
Development Agency on 16th December 2010. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 

• Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Technical Services, and Environment 
note the content of the report and request further progress reports. 

 

• That subject to the agreement of arrangements for future delivery of 
Economic Development, tabled elsewhere on this agenda, Cabinet: - 

 
(a) accept the Offer Letter from the North West Development Agency in 

relation to the REECH Project, and approve a start date of 1st January 
2011.  

(b) request the Council to give approval to the inclusion of the REECH 
Project in the Capital Programme as set out in Annex A in the sum of 
£7,170,624 to be fully funded from ERDF grant, and 

(c) agree the Revenue budget for the project as set out in Annex A which 
requires that the Council provides revenue match funding amounting 
to £413,862 over 3 calendar years. 

 

• Council be requested to give approval to the inclusion of the REECH Project 
in th
[...]

Delivery 

Partners 

Steps will be undertaken at the start 

of the project to ensure that all 

relevant information is labelled, 

safely secured and archived and 

readily available should it become 

necessary in the event of audit work.  

5 1 

 
 

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 4

P
a

g
e
 2

4



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

26th January 2011 
27th January 2011 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Winter Service Interim Report 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore  
Environmental & Technical Services Director  
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Jeremy McConkey  
Network Manager  
0151 934 4222 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide Cabinet Member Technical Services and Cabinet with an interim report 
on the recent extreme weather event and to identify initial opportunities for 
consideration 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member Technical Services has requested a report on the response to the 
recent extreme weather event and a re-evaluation of the effectiveness of the 
existing Winter Service Policy in light of that event. Many of the options for 
changing or increasing service provision have cost implications that would require 
Member approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Cabinet Member Technical Services: 

1. Notes the interim report; and  
2. Confirms his recommendation(s) to Cabinet 
 

That Cabinet: 
1. Notes the interim report; 
2. Considers the recommendations of the Cabinet Member; and  
3. Determines what action should be taken to change or enhance the existing 

Winter Service Policy and Winter Maintenance service provision. 
 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 
 
 

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

At the end of the ‘call-in’ period 

 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  
 
Maintain the existing Winter Service Policy and Winter Maintenance service 
provision in its current form and at its current level 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
[...]
r - Environmental  
Cabinet Member – Technical Services 

DATE: 
 

12 January 2011 
26January 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Local Flood Risk Management 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental Protection Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Graham Lymbery – Project Leader - Coastal defence 
0151 934 2959 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
The purpose of this report is to request approval from members to start implementing new duties in 
relation to local flood risk management. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The new duties are being placed on the Council at the present time with all new duties expected to 
be in place by April 2011. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
The Cabinet Members for Environmental and Technical Services are recommended to: 
 

1. note the Government’s intention to place additional duties on the Council as a 
Lead Local Flood Authority; 

2. note the Government’s grant allocation within the Local government Settlement 
of £121,000; 

3. note the need for resources to be included in future budgets to deliver these 
new burdens and for the provision of a Client function. 

 
 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The Council could choose not to undertake the additional duties, this 
would not require additional funding but would mean that the Council would fail to discharge it’s 
duties under the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 
Failure to comply could result in infraction proceedings under the European Commission Floods 
Directive. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial:  

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capita
[...]
 phased commencement. It will place a number of new 
duties on Local Authorities along with a general duty to provide a leadership 
role in relation to Flooding from all sources (details attached). It should be 
noted in the details that other relevant authorities such as Water Companies 
will have a duty to cooperate with the Council as we discharge this leadership 
role. DEFRA (Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs) wrote to all 
Councils on the 16th of September 2010 to advise them that various elements 
were commencing on the 1st of September and 1st of October and that the 
Government was working towards commencing most other parts of the Act by 
April 2011. 

 
3. The Council’s drainage function was transferred over to Capita Symonds as 

part of the externalisation of Engineering Services on the 1st October 2008, at 
this time it was not thought necessary to retain any in-house expertise in this 
function to act as the Client. It has since been recognised that a Client 
function is required and the Coastal Defence team have been providing this 
function in the interim (since September 2009) until resources can be put in 
place to formalise the arrangement. 

 
4. Local Authorities currently receive funding for flood and coastal erosion risk 

management through Formula Grant as well as through other sources such 
as capital grants from the Environment Agency. The Government are 
currently consulting on the basis for the Formula Grant with a view to 
changing its basis for flood and coastal erosion from being based on past 
expenditure to a Relative Needs Formula. 

 
5. The Government is also consulting on the mechanism for the distribution of 

funding for the new burdens arising from the Flood and Water Management 
Act 2010 with their proposed method being the use of Area Based Grant as it 
would include a clear indication of the amount that each Lead Local Flood 
Authority would get. Early results from research undertaken on behalf of the 
Government indicate that for Sefton this funding would be of the order of 
£100,000 to £165,000 per year (equivalent to1.5 to 2.3 full time posts).  

6. Flood Risk Management is a significant risk for Sefton given its long coast and 
extensive areas of low lying land with approximately 90% of its area relying on 
pumped drainage. Whilst mechanisms are well established for the 
management of flood risk from the sea and rivers the Act aims to mange flood 

Agenda Item 6

Page 56



  

risk from all sources including sewers, surface and ground water. Members 
will be aware of recent incidents such as the flooding in Bootle this summer 
and the breach in the River Alt embankment at Lunt Meadows; compliance 
with the Act will improve our understanding, management and response to 
such risks. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
7. It has not possible at this time to determine the financial implications arising 

from the new burdens (other than the broad indication by Government) under 
the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 in relation to staff resources.  The 
actual amount provided from central Government in the Local Government 
settlement is £121,000 (non-ring fenced). 

 
8. The Government have provided some financial resource to support delivery of 

specific burdens; this includes a £100,000 grant for the development of a 
Surface Water Management Plan and an allocation of £10,000 towards the 
costs expected to be incurred in this financial year for development of 
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessments. 

 
9. The Government have made it clear that Local Authorities will need to ‘think 

now about what is necessary to make sure the skills and capacity are in place 
for their strategy preparation processes to take advantage of funding and 
guidance when it is made available from April 2011.’ 

 
Discussion 
 

10. Whilst it is clear that at this time we are not in a position to determine what 
resource we will need to deliver the new duties we can be certain that the 
Council will have new burdens to deliver.  

 
11. We also know that there is currently no Council resource for the management 

of the Drainage function currently being delivered by Capita Symonds and 
that there is a need for a Client function in relation to drainage and that this 
will require resources to be put in place. 

 
12. We are currently reviewing all Council Services in the light of proposed budget 

cuts and any consideration of the delivery of new duties needs to be 
considered in the light of these budget cuts and potential restructuring. 

 
13. Given the uncertainty relating to resource need and future structures for 

Council Services it is not appropriate at this time to request formal inclusion in 
the Council’s budget process but it is appropriate to ask the Cabinet Member 
to: 
 

• note the Government’s intention to place additional duties on the 
Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority; 

• note the Government’s grant allocation within the Local government 
Settlement of £121,000; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 57



  

• note the need for resources to be included in future budgets to 
deliver these new burdens and for the provision of a Client function. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 58



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

26th January 2011  
27th January 2011  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Crosby Car Parks - Increase in Parking Charges  
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Director of Planning & Economic Development 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Dave Marrin, Traffic Services Manager 
0151 934 4295 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To confirm with Members the proposal to increase the parking charges on the 
Crosby Town Centre Car Parks and to set charges on the Waterloo and Crosby 
Seafront Car Parks 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow parking charges to be set / increased 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
Cabinet Member Technical Ser
[...]
and residents of Sefton will be able to purchase an annual permit at a 
cost of £35 which will allow unlimited use of these car parks. 
 

1.12 The introduction of charges on the car parks is currently being formally 
advertised and any objections will be reported to the Cabinet Member – 
Technical Services in due course.  

 
1.13 In order to complete the introduction of the charges it is necessary for Cabinet 

to formally set the level of the charge 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



 
 
 

  

 
2.0 Proposal 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the charges to be set in the Waterloo and Crosby Seafront 

Car Parks and those to be increased in the Crosby Town Centre Car Parks be 
maintained at the same level. 

 
2.2 It is proposed to introduce the following increase in charges on the Crosby 

Town Centre Car Parks: 
 

 Stay 
 

Current charge 2011/12 

Up to 30 mins Free 0.20 
Up to 2 Hours 0.60 0.80 
Up to 4 Hours 1.30 1.50 
4 Hours + 2.60 3.00 

 
 
2.3 It is proposed to set the charges following for the Waterloo and Seafront Car 

Parks  
 

Stay 
 

Charge 

Up to 30 mins 0.20 
Up to 2 Hours 0.80 
Up to 4 Hours 1.50 
4 Hours + 3.00 

 
2.2 On the Waterloo Car Parks (Hougoumont Ave and Civic Hall) the charges will 

operate 08.00 – 18.00 Monday to Saturday. On the Seafront Car Parks they 
will operate 10.00 – 17.00 Monday to Sunday 

 
2.3 A residents permit will be available at a charge of £35 per annum for use on 

the Seafront Car Parks 
 
 
3.0 Budget issues 
 
3.1 The introduction of charges on the Waterloo and Seafront Car Parks are 

required to ensure that the Budget Income figure recommended by Council at 
its meeting of the 17th December 2009 is met. 

 
3.2 The increase in charges in the Crosby Town Centre Car Parks is required to 

ensure that parity with the charges in Waterloo is established and to ensure 
the Parking Services Budget is met. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 64



  
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

26th Janua
[...]
PORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  4  

2 Creating Safe Communities 4   

3 Jobs and Prosperity 4   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  4  

5 Environmental Sustainability 4   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities 4   

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

4   

8 Children and Young People 
 

4   

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
None 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



  
 

  

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The contract for Parking Enforcement granted on the 1st April 2006 to Legion 

Parking Services was for a period of five years until 31st March 2011, with an 
option to extend the contract for a further year 

 
1.2 During the length of the contract Officers have been satisfied with the conduct 

of the contractor who has carried out the duties involved with due diligence 
and in line with instructions issued by Parking Services. 

 
1.3 There has been no need to enforce any of the penalty clauses contained 

within the contract 
 
1.4 The budget proposals for 2012/13 include the provision of a saving of 

£100,000 on the contract and this proposal was made based on the contract 
being extended until 31st March 2012. 

 
2.0 Proposal 
 
2.1 It is proposed to extend the duration of the Parking Enforcement Contract by a 

period of twelve months, as per the contract. 
 
2.2 The cost of the contract will be managed within the existing Parking Services 

budget. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 REECH (Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency in Community Housing) Project
	5 Winter Service Interim Report
	Annex A - CTrack Movement Report
	Annex B - Maps Showing GPS-Tracked Gritter Movements
	Annex C - Data From Thornton Road Monitor

	6 Local Flood Risk Management
	7 Crosby Car Parks - Increase in Parking Charges
	8 Parking Enforcement Cont

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2011.  MINUTE NOS 126, 127, 128 AND 130 
ARE NOT SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

65 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 26 JANUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Jones, Papworth and Tonkiss 
 
123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
125. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
126. CROSBY CAR PARKS - INCREASE IN PARKING CHARGES  
 
Further to Minute No. 58 of the meeting of the Council held on 16 
December 2010, the Cabinet Member considered:- 
 
(I) the report of the Planning and Economic Development Director 

seeking approval of the proposal to increase the parking charges on 
the Crosby Town Centre car parks and to set the charges on the 
Waterloo and Crosby seafront car parks; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required in order to achieve the fee 
income target approved by the Council. 

 
 The report indicated that the proposed charges were as follows: 
 
 Crosby Town Centre Car Parks 
 

Stay Current Charge 2011/12 
 

Up to 30 mins. Free 0.20 
Up to 2 hours 0.60 0.80 
Up to 4 hours 1.30 1.50 
4 hours+ 2.60 3.00 

 
  
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 26 
JANUARY 2011 
 

66 

 Waterloo and Seafront Car Parks 
 

Stay Charge 
 

Up to 30 mins. 0.20 
Up to 2 hours 0.80 
Up to 4 hours 1.50 
4 hours + 3.00 

 
 On the Waterloo Car Parks (Hougoumont Avenue and Civic Hall) 

the charges would operate 08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Saturday, 
whilst on the Seafront Car Parks they would operate 10.00 - 17.00 
Monday to Sunday. 

 
 A residents permit would be available at a charge of £35 per annum 

for use on the Seafront car parks; and 
 
(II) a petition, signed by 81 Sefton residents, in accordance with Rule 

27 of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules.  The terms of 
the petition were as follows: 

 
 "We the undersigned, object to the Traffic Services Order and the 

consequential instigation of car parking charges in the following 
areas of Sefton M.B.C. - Blucher Street Car Park, Burbo Bank Car 
Park, Crosby Civic Hall/Library Car Park, Crosby Coastal Car Park, 
Crosby Leisure Centre Car Park, Hougoumont Avenue Car Park 
and Mariners Road Car Park. 

 
 We object on the grounds of depriving members of the community 

to access health and active lifestyles activities, the effect of removal 
of free car parking on our local shopping centres and the effect on 
disadvantaged members of the community who will not have the 
available resources to pay for car parking facilities." 

 
 The Committee Administrator advised that Ms. J. Edgar, a representative 

of the petitioners, had indicated that she would not address the Cabinet 
Member in support of the terms of the petition but instead would be 
addressing the meeting of the Cabinet to be held on 27 January 2011. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the matter be referred to Cabinet with a request that it reconsiders its 
previous decision to approve the increase in the charges on the Crosby 
Town Centre car parks and the setting of the charges on the 
Waterloo/Seafront car parks as detailed in the report. 
 
127. REECH (RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN 

COMMUNITY HOUSING) PROJECT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director and Neighbourhoods and Investment 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 26 
JANUARY 2011 
 

67 

Programmes Director advising that the REECH (Renewable Energy 
Efficiency in Community Housing) Project had now been approved by the 
North West Development Agency (NWDA); and seeking, subject to the 
agreement of arrangements for the delivery of economic development 
activity, approval to accept the Offer Letter and to approve the revenue 
and capital financial implications of the Project. 
 
The report indicated that the REECH Project was to be funded via the 
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF); that in line with the 
NWDA's request, the Council had worked with Registered Social 
Landlords (RSL) delivery partners to identify all those projects that would 
be eligible for ERDF grant, could be delivered within the bid timetable and 
initially would lead to robust outputs required as part of the funding 
condition; that the total revenue cost of managing the project over the 
three calendar years was estimated to be £1,227,724 and that ERDF grant 
amounting to £613,862 would be received based on a 50% intervention 
rate; whilst as regard to the capital element of the project, there were no 
financial implications to the Council as Sefton's role would be to release 
£7,170,624 ERDF grant on receipt of detailed evidence of spend by RSL 
delivery partners. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included on the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) it be noted that the REECH Project was approved by the North 

West Development Agency on 16 December 2010; 
 
(2) the report advising of progress on the REECH Project be noted and 

further progress reports be submitted as appropriate; and 
 
(3) Cabinet be requested, subject to the agreement of arrangements 

for the future delivery of Economic Development, to: 
 
 (a) accept the Offer Letter when received from the North West 

Development Agency in relation to the REECH Project, and 
approve a start date of 1 January 2011; 

 
 (b) request the Council to give approval to the inclusion of the 

REECH Project in the Capital Programme as set out in 
Annex A in the sum of £7,170,624 to be fully funded from 
ERDF grant; and 

 
 (c) agree the Revenue budget for the project as set out in Annex 

A which requires that the Council provides revenue match 
funding from existing resources amounting to £413,862 over 
three calendar years. 

 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 26 
JANUARY 2011 
 

68 

128. WINTER SERVICE INTERIM REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director that provided information on the recent 
extreme weather event and identifying initial opportunities for 
consideration; and indicating that a decision on this matter was required 
because the Cabinet Member - Technical Services had requested a report 
on the response to the recent extreme weather event and a re-evaluation 
of the effectiveness of the existing Winter Service Policy in light of that 
event; and that many of the options for changing or increasing service 
provision had cost implications that would require Member approval. 
 
The report indicated that the Environmental and Technical Services 
Department provided a Winter Service to the borough in accordance with 
the Council's Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan; that Officers 
monitored the weather conditions 24 hours a day throughout the winter 
season and enacted the plan when weather conditions dictated; that a 
local contractor, who had secured the contract twice consecutively in open 
competitive tendering, provided the actual gritting operation; and detailed 
that there were eight specific gritting routes identified for the borough's 
roads that treated 209 miles (35%) of Sefton's total highway network, 
which exceeded the Audit Commission guidelines that suggested that 
between 12% and 25% of the carriageway network should be treated. 
 
The report also detailed the extreme weather event that commenced on 
17 December 2010 and the implemented response to the event relating to: 
 

• Winter Service Policy/Highways 

• Schools 

• Health and Social Care 

• Communication and Co-ordination 
 
The report concluded that, despite the efforts of Council staff and the 
Council's contractor, the unprecedented conditions experienced over the 
ten days from 17 December 2010 resulted in an outcome that was below 
the expectations of elected Members, residents and highway users; and 
highlighted possible improvement actions for consideration and 
recommendation to Cabinet relating to the following: 
 

• snow ploughing 

• grit bins 

• additional gritting 

• gritter GPS - tracking 

• salt 

• additional resources 

• Winter Service Policy 

• co-ordination and escalation of the Council's response 

• engagement with the community 

• voluntary, community and faith organisations 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 26 
JANUARY 2011 
 

69 

RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the report updating on the recent extreme weather event be noted;  
 
(2) the initial findings identified in paragraphs 29 to 36 of the report be 
 acknowledged; 
 
(3) the approach outlined in paragraphs 37 to 40 be approved subject 
 to the submission of further reports of the Environmental and 
 Technical  Services Director and the Cabinet be advised 
 accordingly; and  
 
(4) Cabinet be requested to approve the procurement of 6 additional 

snow ploughs at an approximate cost of £35,000 (option (a) in 
paragraph 41) and consider and determine the possible 
immediate/short term and longer term options as detailed in (b) to 
(h) of paragraph 41 of the report 

 
129. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director seeking approval to start implementing new 
duties in relation to local flood risk management; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required as recent legislation had placed such 
new duties on the Council. 
 
The report indicated that the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (the 
Act) was passed by Government this spring and that it would have a 
phased commencement; that it would place a number of new duties on 
local authorities along with a general duty to provide a leadership role in 
relation to flooding from all sources; that it should be noted that other 
relevant authorities such as Water Companies would have a duty to co-
operate with the Council as the Council discharged this leadership role; 
and that DEFRA (Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs) 
wrote to all Councils on 16 September 2010 to advise them that various 
elements were commencing on 1 September and 1 October and that the 
Government was working towards commencing most other parts of the Act 
by April 2011. 
 
The report also indicated that it had not been possible at this time to 
determine the financial implications arising from the new burdens under 
the Act in relation to staff resources; that the Government had made it 
clear that local authorities would need to think now about what was 
necessary to make sure the skills and capacity were in place for the 
strategy preparation processes to take advantage of funding and guidance 
when it was made available in 2011; and concluded that, given the 
uncertainty relating to resource need and future structures for Council 
Services, it was not appropriate at this time to request formal inclusion in 
the Council's budget process but that it was appropriate to ask the Cabinet 
Member to: 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 26 
JANUARY 2011 
 

70 

• note the Government's intention to place additional duties on the 
Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority 

 

• note that Government's grant allocation within the Local 
Government Settlement of £121,000; 

 

• note the need for resources to be included in future budgets to 
deliver these new burdens and for the provision of a client function. 

 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Government's intention to place additional duties on the Council 

as a Lead Local Flood Authority be noted; 
 
(2) the Government's grant allocation within the Local Government 

Settlement of £121,000 be noted; and 
 
(3) the need for resources to be included in future budgets to deliver 

these new burdens and for the provision of a client function be 
noted. 

 
130. PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval to extend the length of the existing 
Parking Enforcement Contract (the Contract) by a further twelve months; 
and indicating that a decision on this matter was required to allow 
continued parking enforcement within the Borough. 
 
The report indicated that the Contract granted on 1 April 2006 to Legion 
Parking Services, was for a period of five years until 31 March 2011, with 
an option to extend the Contract for a further year; that during the length of 
the Contract, Officers had been satisfied with the conduct of the contractor 
who had carried out the duties involved with due diligence and in line with 
instructions issued by Parking Services; and that the budget proposals for 
2012/13 included the provision of a saving of £100,000 on the Contract 
and this proposal was made based on the Contact being extended until 31 
March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Cabinet be requested to approve the extension of the current 
Parking Enforcement Contract with Legion Parking Services by a further 
twelve months until 31 March 2012. 
 
 


